
  

Issued on Friday 19 January 2024                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

Date: Monday 29 January 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, Mrs Grigg (Vice-

Chairman), Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and Trzebinski 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies of Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2024  

9. Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  1 - 7 

10. Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan Update  8 - 28 

11. Maidstone Local Bus Focus Group  29 - 39 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on 25 January 2024). You will need to tell us which 

agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk


 
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  

 

  
 

https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Attendees: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, 

Mrs Grigg, Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and 
Trzebinski 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Paul Cooper, Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development 

 
99. MINUTE'S SILENCE  

 
The Committee observed a minute’s silence to mark the sad passing of Mrs Marion 

Ring, a former Mayor of Maidstone between 2019 to 2021, and Local Ward 
Member for Shepway North between 2003 to 2023.  
 

100. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones.  
 

101. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Jeffery was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Jones.  

 
102. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there were two urgent updates, to Item 10 – Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029 – Capital Programme and Item 11 – 

Staplehurst Conservation Area Appraisal Management Plan, which contributed to 
the items considerations.  
 

103. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no Visiting Members.  
 

104. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
105. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.  
 

106. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

107. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.  

 
108. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, be noted.  

 
109. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024 TO 2029 - CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report, stating that the two capital schemes within the Committee’s 

remit for the next municipal year related to the previous Medway Street Car Park 
decision and Greening and Lighting Strategy, as part of the Town Centre Strategy 

(TCS). The urgent update included a reduced figure for the latter, as until the TCS 
had been approved it was difficult to include which projects would be coming 
forward.  

 
The Bridges Gyratory System had been removed from the capital programme as 

additional grant funding had been received, with finalised designs in place; the 
project was awaiting Kent County Council approval.  
 

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member stated that whilst the Integrated 
Transport Strategy may require elements of capital funding, it was to be funded 

through the Council’s revenue budget. The funding allocated to Medway Street 
Car Park included the provision of electric vehicle charging points, but it was 

hoped that the scheme’s total cost was less than the £195,000 allocated.  
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That  

 
1. The capital programme 2024/25 onwards as set out in Appendix B to the 

report, be agreed; and  
 

2. It be noted that agreement to recommendation 1 above will be subject to 

the prudential borrowing limit which will be recommended to Council as 
part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25.   

 
110. STAPLEHURST CONSERVATION APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report and outlined the urgent update provided. No adverse 

comments had been received from the Parish Council or Local Ward Members.  
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMED to the CABINET MEMBER: That  

 
1. The Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Staplehurst 

Conservation Area be approved for public consultation;  
 

2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

undertake the necessary statutory requirements to undertake public 
consultation for the Staplehurst Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan’ and  

2



 

3 
 

 

3. The following work streams be explored (in accordance with the draft 
Conservation Area Appraisal Management Plan report attached at Appendix 
1 to the report):  

 
a. An Article 4 Direction;  

 
b. A Design Code centred on the Staplehurst Conservation Area; and  

 

c. Extending the boundaries of the Staplehurst Conservation Area.  
 

111. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 6.46 p.m. 

 
 

3



PUBLISHED ON 19 January 2024 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 JANUARY 2024 TO 30 APRIL 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 
DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk  

07590 229910 

 
Councillor Paul Cooper 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development  

PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk  
01622 244070 

 
Councillor John Perry 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07770 734741 

 
Councillor Claudine Russell 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure 
and Arts 

ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Patrik Garten 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk 

01622 807907 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid  

Cabinet Member for Housing and Health 
LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07919 360000 

4

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk
[...]
lier 
 
 
 
carlybenville@maids
tone.gov.uk, 
annacollier@maidst
one.gov.uk 
 

 

10



 

Planning, Infrastructure and 

Economic Development Policy 

Advisory Committee 

29 January 2024 

 

Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan Update 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Corporate Leadership Team 16 January 2024 

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 
Development Policy Advisory 

Committee 

29 January 2024 

Housing, Health, and Environment 

Policy Advisory Committee 

30 January 2024 

Corporate Services Policy Advisory 

Committee 

5 February 2024 

Communities, Leisure, and Arts Policy 

Advisory Committee 

6 February 2024 

Cabinet 7 February 2024 
 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No  

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet  

Lead Head of Service Anna Collier Head of Insight, Communities and 
Governance  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

James Wilderspin, Biodiversity and Climate 
Change Manager  

Classification Public  

Wards affected All  

 

Executive Summary 

 

This is the biannual report on the implementation of the Biodiversity and Climate 
Change Action Plan. The last update report was published in July 2023.  

 
This report includes updates on (i) the Council’s decarbonisation progress in achieving 
Net Zero by 2030, (ii) updates on the new strategic direction for targeting net zero 

11

Agenda Item 10



 

housing and transportation, and (ii) key achievements and an overview of each 
action’s status of the Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan (Appendix 1). 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Recommendation  

 

 

This report asks Committee to consider the following recommendations: 

1. That the Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Policy Advisory 
Committee recommended to Cabinet to note the strategic considerations for 
tackling net zero borough wide and action plan updates shown at Appendix 1.  

  

12



 

Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan Update 

 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

Accepting the recommendations will materially 
improve the Council’s ability to achieve all its 
priorities. 

Anna Collier 

Head of 
Insight 

Communities 

and 

Governance 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are: 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

Delivering the Biodiversity and Climate 

Change Action Plan supports the achievement 
of the Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected cross cutting 

objective. It also supports cross cutting 
objectives of Health Inequalities are 

Addressed and Reduced Deprivation and 
Social Mobility is Improved as delivery of 
actions have the opportunity to improve the 

health of residents in the longer term and 
reduce residents’ energy costs. 

Anna Collier 

Head of 

Insight 

Communities 

and 

Governance 

Risk 
Management 

Already covered in the risk section (see 
paragraph 5)  

Anna Collier 

Head of 

Insight 

Communities 

and 

Governance 

Financial The specific costed proposals will be funded 

from within existing budgets. Future changes 

to policies and strategies will need to be 

assessed to understand the impact to ensure 

they remain affordable during the year and in 

future years as part of the Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

13



 

Staffing We will deliver the recommendations with our 

current staffing. 

 

Anna Collier 

Head of 

Insight 

Communities 

and 

Governance 

Legal Local authorities have a duty under Section 40 

of the Natural Environment and Rural 

Communities Act 2006 in exercising their 

functions to have regard, so far as is 

consistent with the proper exercise of those 

functions, to the purpose of conserving 

biodiversity. The Council’s Biodiversity and 

Climate Action Plan demonstrates compliance 

with the statutory duty. 

Legal Team 

Information 
Governance 

The recommendations do not impact personal 

information (as defined in UK GDPR and Data 

Protection Act 2018) the Council Processes. 

Some individual actions may have implications 

in the future and the appropriate review and 

documentations will be completed as required 

Information 
Governance 

Team  

Equalities  The recommendations do not propose a 

change in service therefore will not require an 

equalities impact assessment 

Policy & 
Information 
Manager 

Public 

Health 

 

 

We recognise that the recommendations will 

have a positive impact on population health or 
that of individuals. 

Public Health 

Officer 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications  

 

Anna Collier 

Head of 

Insight 

Communities 

and 

Governance 

Procurement Some actions will have implications and the 

appropriate procurement exercises will be 

undertaken 

 

Anna Collier 

Head of 
Insight 

Communities 

and 

Governance 

Biodiversity 

and Climate 
Change 

The updates in this report and 
recommendations will support the 

continued implementation of the 

Biodiversity 

and Climate 
Change 
Manager 

14



 

Biodiversity and Climate Change Action 

Plan.  

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Policy and Resources Committee adopted the Biodiversity and Climate 
Change Action Plan on 21st October 2020. The last update was July 2023.  

 
2.2 Since the last update report, officers have explored options to focus the 

Council’s Biodiversity and Climate Change Strategy in discussion with 
Cabinet and with consideration to PACs feedback over the achievability and 
impact of the Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan. These included 

ways forward in achieving net-zero housing borough-wide, progres
[...]
 as listed 
below: 

 
• Staplehurst Free Church (SFC) which received £45,000;  
• Teston Parish Council which received- £45,000 

• Hollingbourne Parish Council - phase 1 funding £22,466 / phase 2 
funding allocation of £16,906 

• Boxley Parish Council - phase 1 funding £22,466 / phase 2 funding 
allocation of £32,532 

 

2.31 Officers are now in the process of rolling out the second phase of funding, 
open on Monday 27th of November to Monday 22nd of January 2024, and 

supported applicants through a free Introductory webinar held on 
Wednesday 6 December to highlight key information, provide details of 

phase one’s successful projects, and answer any questions, as well as 
through the Sustainable Business Directory that showcases an array of eco-
businesses to support upgrades and retrofits. 

 
 

 

20

https://climatechange.maidstone.gov.uk/home/our-progress/menu/our-green-spaces
https://climatechange.maidstone.gov.uk/home/our-progress/menu/our-green-spaces
https://climatechange.maidstone.gov.uk/home/what-can-I-do/where/sustainable-business-directory


 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 That the Planning Infrastructure Economic Development Committee Policy 
Advisory Committee receive these updates every six months and are 
recommended to note updates on implementation to ensure ongoing progress 

towards tackling net zero borough wide. 
 

3.2 The Committee could ask to receive an update more or less frequently.  
However, this is not recommended as less frequently wouldn’t offer the 
oversight and more regular updates wouldn’t allow sufficient time for 

substantial work to be undertaken.  
 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That the Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Policy Advisory 

Committee recommended to Cabinet to note the strategic considerations for 
tackling net zero borough wide and action plan updates shown at Appendix 

1. 
 

 
5. RISK 

 
5.1 Responding to the climate emergency is a key corporate ris
[...]
us Focus Group  

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 

Development Policy Advisory 
Committee 

29 January 2024 

Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure & Economic 

Development 

Following Maidstone Joint Transportation 
Board 13th February 2024 

 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? No 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure & 

Economic Development 

Lead Head of Service Karen Britton (Head of Spatial Planning and 

Economic Development) 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Tom Gilbert (Principal Planner, Strategic 

Planning) 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All  

 

Executive Summary 

In 2021 the Government published the National Bus Strategy. This brought about 

changes to the way buses are regulated within England at a local level. In Kent this 
has led to the production and adoption of a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and 

Enhanced Partnership Agreements by Kent County (KCC) Council who are the 
responsible body.  
 

Resulting from these changes a new structure of interaction between the Local 
Transport Authority (KCC) and bus operators was created. One of these changes is 

the termination of Borough/district Quality Bus Partnerships., The proposal is for these 
to be replaced by Local Focus Groups administered by the boroughs/districts rather 
than KCC, but still with KCC attending.  

 
This report summarises the changes and proposals for the future.  

32

Agenda Item 11



 

Purpose of Report 
 

Recommendation to Cabinet Member  
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet Member 

for Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development 

 

1. That the committee recommends the creation of a Local Bus Focus Group to 
allow for interaction & work on strategic issues (for example: bus infrastructure 

improvements and wider strategy/policy updates) with bus operators. 

  

33



 

Maidstone Local Bus Focus Group 

 
1. CROSS
[...]
vision of infrastructure, such as bus signage and shelters in the Borough. 

 
2.4 Since 2013 Local Authorities including Maidstone have also received funding 

to support local bus services or related infrastructure through the Local 
Authority Bus Subsidy (Revenue) Grant. This year Maidstone Borough Council 

has received a funding allocation, which will be used towards::  
 
• Further reinvestment in Maidstone bus Station. 

• Incentives to bus operators to upgrade their fleet in the borough. 
• Any actions that may result from interaction with the bus companies.   

 
2.5 In March 2021 the Government published the National Bus Strategy on the 

back of the Bus Services Act 2017. This strategy set out a new approach to 

buses within local transport authority areas. This allowed for the creation of 
Enhanced Partnerships or franchising. In Kent the responsible body, which is 

the local highways authority (KCC) chose the enhanced partnerships and 
associated Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) model. The KCC BSIP was 
published in October 2021.  

 
2.6 Up until this point Maidstone Borough Council has had two roles:  

 
• Infrastructure (i.e. bus signage and shelters) 

• Quality Bus Partnerships (QBPs) 
 

2.7 QBPs were created by the Transport Act 2000 and a QBP has been operating 

in Maidstone since 2000 and was administered by Kent County Council as the 
Local Transport Authority. It included officers and members from the Borough 

Council and Local Transport Authority (Kent County Council), plus bus 
operators. The remit of the QBPs was to act as a forum between the LTA, 
MBC and the bus companies and focused on service reliability, accessibility, 

technology, and development. QBPs are not within the formal Enhanced 
Partnership framework and indicated in the Kent BSIP to be replaced by Local 

Focus Groups (see figure 2).  
 

What is the New System? 

36



 

 
2.8 As indicated in para.2.4 above, a new system has been created consisting of 

Enhanced 
[...]
 and members as it falls within the 

sustainable transport umbrella and could be renamed the ‘Integrated 
Transport Group’, to reflect the wider Maidstone Integrated Transport 

Strategy. The downside is that bus issues could be diluted, less input into the 
new bus regulation structure and strategic issues more difficult to discuss.  

 

Network and Punctuality Improvement Partnerships  
 

2.21 Within figure 2 two other structures are listed that are presently operating to 
which the Borough Council is listed as a partner. At present the Borough 

39



 

Council has only been invited to the EP Schemes Monitoring Group. However, 
if the Borough Council was invited to the Punctuality Improvement 

Partnership those issues that fall within the remit of the Local Bus Focus 
Group would be covered. As such there would be no duplication. However, 
these are officer groups with no member input and lack a strategic focus.  

 
PREFERRED APPROACH  

 
2.22 It is proposed the Council set up a Local Bus Focus Group as outlined in the 

KCC structure within the BSIP. This meeting would be 6 monthly, rather than 

every 3 months and meet only if there is business to be discussed. It would 
involve the Cabinet member for Planning, Infrastructure & Economic 

Development with reports provided to the Maidstone Joint Transportation 
Board where relevant. 

 
2.23 It is felt appropriate to keep the structure and agenda of this group at a 

strategic level as illustrated in figure 2 and to avoid levels of detail with 

regards to service level issues (i.e. punctuality). It is felt that this is 
appropriate as these issues can be dealt with through other mechanisms; for 

example: the Network and Punctuality Improvement Partnership, the 
Passenger Charter Group as outlined in figure 2 or through direct contact with 
the bus operators themselves.  

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 Option 1: The Borough Council through the Head of Spatial Planning & 
Economic Development in consultation with the Cabinet member for Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development creates a new Local Bus Focus 
Group for the Borough. Plus, the Head of Spatial Planning & Economic 
Development, in consultation with the with the Cabinet member for Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development, be given the authority to commit 
the monies received from Authority Bus Subsidy (Revenue) Grant in 

accordance with the grant funding agreement refer to paragraph 2.4. 
 

3.2 Option 2: The Borough Council brings together the bus operators and 
members with the existing officer sustainable transport group to form a new 
group.  

 
3.3 Option 3: The Borough Council does not set up a new group but relies on 

existing formalised structures, such as KCCs PiPs and EP Schemes Monitoring 
Group.  

 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1Option 1:  

4.2The Borough Council through the Head of Spatial Planning & Economic 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet member for Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development creates a new Local Bus Focus 
Group for the Borough. Plus, the Head of Spatial Planning & Economic 

Development, in consultation with the with the Cabinet member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development, be given the authority to commit 

40



 

the monies received from Authority Bus Subsidy (Revenue) Grant in 
accordance with the grant funding agreement refer to paragraph 2.4. It is felt 

that this allows the Council the space to raise strategic issues it may have and 
not lead to the dilution of these if it was part of a wider geographical or 
structural group. 

 

 
5. RISK 

 
5.1 The risk associated with the recommendation, including the risks should the 

Council not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 

Council’s Risk management Framework.  
 

5.2 If agreement is secured, per the recommendations, then we are satisfied 
that the risks associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be 
managed as per the Policy. 

 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
6.1 N/A 
 

 

7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 

7.1 It is programmed that this report will be taken to the Maidstone Joint 
Transportation Board Meeting on the 13th of February 2024 for consideration. 

Feedback from that meeting and this will then be collated before a final 
decision is taken by the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Planning & 
Economic Development.  

 
7.2 At the 6th of September 2023 Planning, Infrastructure & Economic 

Development Planning Advisory Committee meeting it was advised that the 
Council would like to start work on an refresh of the Maidstone Integrated 

Transport Strategy (agenda item 45). This strategy would set out the 
strategic objectives for transport within the Borough including buses. The 
Council still propose to pursue this work and foresee that the proposed Local 

Bus Focus Group would be part of a structure to enable the Council to achieve 
the objectives set out in any future strategy. 

 

 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

• N/A 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 

• Kent Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) (October 2021) - 
National Bus Strategy - Kent Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(amazonaws.com) 

41

https://ehq-production-europe.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/b06e1f0ea97a61cb7fefcb8786e2e4a159c2ed6d/original/1635502542/f4dc081bd8acd2b9084b0fdfbcecc395_Kent_Bus_Service_Improvement_Plan_%28BSIP%29.pdf?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKICO37GBEP%2F20231011%2Feu-west-1%2Fs3%2Faws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20231011T141432Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=9e18b9f848bc1240947bcae64ceb25b916f3ab8225e28559283e7291b7550033
https://ehq-production-europe.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/b06e1f0ea97a61cb7fefcb8786e2e4a159c2ed6d/original/1635502542/f4dc081bd8acd2b9084b0fdfbcecc395_Kent_Bus_Service_Improvement_Plan_%28BSIP%29.pdf?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKICO37GBEP%2F20231011%2Feu-west-1%2Fs3%2Faws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20231011T141432Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=9e18b9f848bc1240947bcae64ceb25b916f3ab8225e28559283e7291b7550033


 

• Kent Enhanced Partnership Plan And West Kent Enhanced 

Partnership Scheme (April 2023) - 
9131b1c7152ea236b8c123cca6866098_West_Kent_EP_-

_Apr.23_variation_DfT.pdf (amazonaws.com) 
 

42

https://ehq-production-europe.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/a164cd5c27f8a8d6130c08bafd21fb16135271e5/original/1680517789/9131b1c7152ea236b8c123cca6866098_West_Kent_EP_-_Apr.23_variation_DfT.pdf?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKICO37GBEP%2F20231011%2Feu-west-1%2Fs3%2Faws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20231011T142445Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=a67b3aa1ab86bbf9afe19a28c0b8e0064bc0d66e4711860536165f09e47a9501
https://ehq-production-europe.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/a164cd5c27f8a8d6130c08bafd21fb16135271e5/original/1680517789/9131b1c7152ea236b8c123cca6866098_West_Kent_EP_-_Apr.23_variation_DfT.pdf?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKICO37GBEP%2F20231011%2Feu-west-1%2Fs3%2Faws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20231011T142445Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=a67b3aa1ab86bbf9afe19a28c0b8e0064bc0d66e4711860536165f09e47a9501

	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2024
	Minutes

	9 Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan Update
	Appendix 1 - PIEDPAC Biodiversity and Climate Change Action Plan Implementation Status

	11 Maidstone Local Bus Focus Group



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 29 JANUARY 2024 

 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, 
Mrs Grigg, Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and 

Trzebinski 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Cooper (Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development) 
 

 
112. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 

 
113. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

114. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
115. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 
 

116. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

117. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
118. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

119. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

120. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, be noted. 



 

2 
 

 

121. BIODIVERSITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that the Council was joint 35th of 186 Councils in 
implementing its plan. Successes included a significant reduction in carbon 

emissions, providing carbon literacy training, the Eco-Hub, and upgrading 17% of 
the Council’s fleet to electric vehicles. The ambition to continue making 
improvements within the available budget was highlighted.  

 
In response to comments made by the Committee:   

 
• The Biodiversity and Climate Change Manager advised that visitors to the 

Eco Hub had more than doubled this year, with events delivered in 

partnership with 18 businesses with sustainable credentials. The team 
looked to target re-opening the hub in the Winter and half term periods to 

encourage greater attendance and would focus on raising awareness to 
lower utility bills.  

 

The Council had software that modelled a net zero scenario for all properties in 
the borough, allowing for further retrofitting, solar PV and funding opportunities to 

be looked into. 
 

• The Head of Insight, Communities and Governance stated that staff travel 

to work was collected through a survey, to shape options to reduce 
emissions, such as car sharing being offered; the data could be provided 

with future updates once the data had been finalised.  
 

• The Cabinet Member stated, where possible and practical, the Council 
would use the latest technology to support net zero housing. Retrofitting 
existing properties would rely on national policies and funding.  

 
Members were supportive of the aims of the Biodiversity and Climate Change 

Action Plan but recognised that there was more work to be done. Suggestions 
made during the discussion included providing cycle to work initiatives and 
sharing information relating to the re-wilding, planting and hedging possibilities 

with local environmental groups.  
 

The Cabinet Member agreed to pass on any queries outside the Committee remit 
to the relevant portfolio holder. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That the strategic considerations 
for tackling net zero borough wide and action plan updates shown at Appendix 1 

to the report, be noted. 
 

122. MAIDSTONE LOCAL BUS FOCUS GROUP  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that the proposed Local Bus Focus Group (LBFG) 
would replace the previous Quality Bus Partnership which had ended in 2021. 
Kent County Council (KCC) had proposed the LBFG’s creation as part of a 

countywide strategic network. It was hoped that the LBFG would provide a 
mechanism for the Council to input into issues affecting the borough, with a 



 

3 
 

regular update report to be presented to the Maidstone Joint Transport Board for 

accountability purposes.  
 
Option 1 of the report was the preferred option, which contained two 

recommendations.  
 

The Committee supported the creation of an LBFG, but expressed concerns that 
the group may not be effective, could lack accountability and become a forum to 
discuss existing issues as opposed to pursuing improvements. Specific references 

were made to the following: that the rural areas needed to be represented, as 
there had been a reduction in the bus services available making the services more 

difficult to use and that alternative options should be considered; bus services 
were not reliable and there was a lack of accountability from service providers 
and; that a variety of external agencies should be involved in the LBGF to ensure 

its success, as well as KCC and the LBFG.  
 

In response to the comments made the Cabinet Member stated that:  
 

• KCC’s initial proposal did not include Member engagement, but this had 

been put forward by the Council;  
 

• Creating a LBFG would be an improvement on the current situation, with it 
hoped that the Council could secure improvements through the group. A 
significant amount of work had gone into the proposal;  

 
• As the Council would be administering the LBFG, it would be appropriate to 

invite additional external partners where required, but KCC attendance had 
to be secured.  

 
• If the Committee wished to be updated on the LBFG’s creation and 

meetings, this should be after at least two meetings. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that KCC had been allocated £35.9 million 

in funding to support the Bus Service Improvement Plan and Enhanced 
Partnership network, with this to be allocated through the proposed structure. 
Creating a LBFG would allow the Council to put a case forward to access the 

funding.   
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 

1. A local bus focus group be created to allow for interaction and work on 

strategic issues with bus operators;  
 

2. Delegated authority be given to the Head of Spatial Planning and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development, to commit the monies received 

from the Local Authority Bus Subsidy (Revenue) Grant, totalling £39,766, in 
accordance with the grant funding agreement as outlined in point 2.4 of the 

report; and  
 

3. An update be provided to the Committee after at least two meetings of the 

local bus focus group have taken place. 
 

 



 

4 
 

123. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.20 p.m. 
 

 


